
   
 

   
 

Adapting to visuomotor rotations in stepped 

increments increases implicit motor learning  

 

Shanaathanan Modchalingam, Marco Ciccone, Sebastian D’Amario, Bernard Marius ’t Hart, 

Denise Y.P. Henriques 

 

ABSTRACT 

 Human motor adaptation relies on both explicit conscious strategies and implicit unconscious 

updating of internal models to correct motor errors. Implicit adaptation is powerful, requiring less 

preparation time before executing adapted movements, but recent work suggests it is limited to some 

absolute magnitude regardless of the size of a visuomotor perturbation when the perturbation is 

introduced abruptly. It is commonly assumed that gradually introducing a perturbation should lead to 

improved implicit learning beyond this limit, but outcomes are conflicting. We tested whether 

introducing a perturbation in two distinct gradual methods can overcome the apparent limit and explain 

past conflicting findings. We found that gradually introducing a perturbation in a stepped manner, 

where participants were given time to adapt to each partial step before being introduced to a larger 

partial step, led to ~80% higher implicit aftereffects of learning, but introducing it in a ramped manner, 

where participants adapted larger rotations on each subsequent reach, did not. Our results clearly show 

that gradual introduction of a perturbation can lead to substantially larger implicit adaptation, as well as 

identify the type of introduction that is necessary to do so. 

  

.CC-BY 4.0 International licenseavailable under a
was not certified by peer review) is the author/funder, who has granted bioRxiv a license to display the preprint in perpetuity. It is made 

The copyright holder for this preprint (whichthis version posted July 5, 2022. ; https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746doi: bioRxiv preprint 

https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


   
 

   
 

 

INTRODUCTION 

The human motor system can quickly adapt to errors in our movements to improve future 

performance. Motor adaptation involves multiple learning processes including explicit conscious 

strategies that change our movement intent and implicit updates to internal models controlling the 

execution of our intended movements [1–6]. Although the interaction between the two processes is 

crucial to motor learning, studying them in isolation lets us glean how each may uniquely contribute to 

our ever-changing motor repertoire. In this study, we focus on implicit motor learning and its apparent 

limits. We show that our current understanding of implicit motor learning cannot fully explain its 

occasionally varying asymptotic limits in visuomotor rotation paradigms and provide a method of 

increasing implicit contributions to motor learning.  

In many visuomotor adaptation paradigms, adapting reaching movements to consistent 

perturbations eventually leads to implicit learning reaching a steady-state below full compensation of 

the perturbation [7–10]. When people adapt to relatively large perturbations, we repeatedly observe an 

upper bound to asymptotic implicit learning that is independent of the perturbation size [7,9]. This 

effect is observed when implicit learning is measured by subtracting planned strategy use [7], by 

restricting strategy use after adaptation [11,12], or when people implicitly adapt to invariant motor 

errors [9,13]. Thus, this cap in implicit adaptation appears robust. 

The factors governing the upper limits of implicit learning are an area of active study [9,14,15]. 

While other errors may influence implicit learning [14,16,17], it is considered largely driven by sensory 

prediction error (SPE) [16,18,19] – that is, the difference between the predicted sensory consequences 

of a planned movement and the perceived sensory consequences upon movement execution. When 

adapting to large perturbations that are introduced abruptly, participants may become aware of a 

perturbation and explicit re-aiming strategies may be formed to partially counter the perturbation. Since 

the magnitude of explicit strategies is flexible and scales to the size of the perturbation, larger 

perturbations can bring about additionally reduced implicit motor adaptation [7,11,12], resulting in 

apparent limits to implicit learning.  

Conversely, it follows that limiting explicit strategy use should increase implicit learning. By 

introducing the perturbation gradually, we can limit any noticeable errors for participants to construct 

explicit strategies. This should increase implicit learning. Some studies found this [20–23], but in other 

.CC-BY 4.0 International licenseavailable under a
was not certified by peer review) is the author/funder, who has granted bioRxiv a license to display the preprint in perpetuity. It is made 

The copyright holder for this preprint (whichthis version posted July 5, 2022. ; https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746doi: bioRxiv preprint 

https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


   
 

   
 

studies measures of implicit learning are similar regardless of whether the perturbation was introduced 

abruptly or gradually [24–26]. While some of the discrepancies could be due to failure to exclude 

strategies in measures of implicit adaptation, the primary and untested difference could be how gradual 

perturbations are introduced.  

Perturbations are typically gradually introduced to participants using one of two ways: in a 

ramped manner where the magnitude of the perturbation is increased a small amount every trial, or in 

distinct steps where participants experience the same perturbation for multiple trials before the 

perturbation is further increased. For example, in the seminal study by Kagerer et al. [20], participants 

adapted to perturbations in 10° incremental steps, each step consisting of 60 reaches. In other studies, 

participants adapted to perturbations in a ramped manner, where perturbations increased by small 

amounts on each subsequent reach [21,27]. Here, we directly compare the effect of these two types of 

gradual introduction on implicit learning. 

We also attempted to isolate implicit learning during classical visuomotor adaptation, as well as 

measure explicit strategy use in a comparable way, by using a strategy exclusion method known as the 

process dissociation procedure [5]. In this way, we tested whether introducing the perturbation more 

gradually (whether ramped or stepped), and thus purportedly reducing explicit strategy by providing 

smaller, less salient errors does elicit higher asymptotic implicit motor learning. We show that it can, but 

only when perturbation is introduced in a stepped manner which suggests that not all gradual 

introductions are equal. 

 

METHODS 

Participants 

105 participants participated in the study. All participants self-reported to be right-handed and 

had normal or corrected-to-normal vision. Participation was voluntary and all participants gave 

informed, written consent prior to data collection. The procedures used in this study were approved by 

the York Human Participants Review Sub-committee. 

Setup/Apparatus 

Participants sat on a height-adjustable chair facing an experimental apparatus containing a 

downward-facing LCD screen (30Hz, 20″, 1680 × 1050, Dell E2009Wt) and mirror to display visual 

.CC-BY 4.0 International licenseavailable under a
was not certified by peer review) is the author/funder, who has granted bioRxiv a license to display the preprint in perpetuity. It is made 

The copyright holder for this preprint (whichthis version posted July 5, 2022. ; https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746doi: bioRxiv preprint 

https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


   
 

   
 

feedback, and a tablet and pen (30Hz, 1920 x 1080, Wacom Intuos Pro PTH860) to record the hand 

position (Fig 1A). They individually adjusted the chair’s height and distance from the apparatus until the 

display was fully visible and they could comfortably make reaching movements across the tablet. 

Participants held the pen in a precision grip and maintained contact with the tablet throughout the 

experiment. A thick cloth draped over their right shoulder (not shown in Fig 1) occluded vision of their 

arm movements. All visual feedback was presented through the downward-facing screen reflected by 

the mirror. The position of the mirror projected the visual feedback to appear as if on the same 

horizontal plane as the participants’ hand movements. 

 

Fig 1: A: Experimental apparatus for task presentation (monitor and mirror) and data collection (tablet) 
B-D: Methods of perturbation introduction for the three groups of participants. E: The schedule of tasks 
presented to participants over the course of the experiment. 

Visuomotor rotation tasks 

 Participants made outward reaches towards 1 cm-diameter circular targets by smoothly gliding 

the pen held in their hand along the touchpad. The targets were located 10 cm away from the starting 

position at one of 3 possible locations: 45, 90, or 135 degrees in polar coordinates (Fig 1: B-D). 

Participants were instructed to make quick, straight reaches towards the target but were not penalized 

for failing to do so. In tasks where participants received visual feedback of movements, called “Reach-

with-cursor” tasks, a 1 cm-diameter circle represented their hand position. To complete a Reach-with-

cursor task, the center of the hand cursor needed to be within 0.5 cm of the target’s center, while 

remaining still on the touchpad for 500ms. In other tasks, called “No-cursor” tasks, visual feedback of 

.CC-BY 4.0 International licenseavailable under a
was not certified by peer review) is the author/funder, who has granted bioRxiv a license to display the preprint in perpetuity. It is made 

The copyright holder for this preprint (whichthis version posted July 5, 2022. ; https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746doi: bioRxiv preprint 

https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


   
 

   
 

the hand was not provided during or after the movement. To complete No-cursor tasks, participants 

needed to indicate the completion of their movement by holding their hand still for 500ms following a 

reach. For these tasks, they were not required to acquire the target. After completion of either task, 

participants were instructed to move back to the starting position to begin the next trial. 

Experiment protocol 

The participants were randomly assigned to 3 possible groups: “Abrupt”, “Ramp” and “Step”. 

Each group experienced a different method of perturbation introduction. Figure 1: B-D shows the 

perturbation experienced in Reach-with-cursor tasks by each group throughout the experiment. In trials 

where the perturbation was 0°, the position of the hand-cursor was aligned with that of the participant’s 

real hand. When a non-zero perturbation was applied, any movement along the touchpad was rotated 

by the magnitude of the perturbation. 

All three experiments consisted of 5 blocks, divided into two phases: the "Baseline” phase and 

the "Rotated” phase. A block began with the Reach-with-cursor task (45 trials), followed by the No-

cursor task (9 trials in the Baseline phase and 18 trials in the Training phase), followed then by the 

Reach-with-cursor task (21 trials), and finally by the No-cursor task (9 trials in the Baseline phase and 18 

trials in the Training phase). When transitioning between tasks, the words “Reach to Target” and “Reach 

with No Cursor” were displayed to participants to indicate the next trial belonging to the Reach-with-

cursor task and No-cursor task respectively. The Baseline phase consisted of one block and the rotated 

phase consisted of 4 blocks. 

Participants took a short break before starting the Rotated phase. During the break, participants 

were told there may be changes in the behaviour of the hand cursor for the rest of the experiment. 

Participants were told to mentally note any strategy they may employ to counter the behaviour of the 

hand-cursor, as they may be asked to use or not use that strategy during No-cursor tasks. Detailed 

instructions can be found at https://osf.io/a7k6s/. 

To isolate implicit aftereffects of learning, and to assess explicit strategy use following 

adaptation, we used a process dissociation procedure (PDP). During the Rotated phase of the 

experiment, in addition to the “Reach with No Cursor” instructions, the words “WITH strategy” or 

“WITHOUT strategy” cued participants to employ, or not employ any cognitive strategy they may have 

used for the next 9 No-cursor trials. After completing the 9 trials, participants received the alternate 

instruction for the next 9 No-cursor trials. The order of the With and Without Strategy instructions was 

.CC-BY 4.0 International licenseavailable under a
was not certified by peer review) is the author/funder, who has granted bioRxiv a license to display the preprint in perpetuity. It is made 

The copyright holder for this preprint (whichthis version posted July 5, 2022. ; https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746doi: bioRxiv preprint 

https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


   
 

   
 

counterbalanced to avoid order effects. We used deviations from baseline performance in Without-

strategy-no-cursor tasks as our measure of implicit aftereffects of learning. As our measure of explicit 

strategy use, we used any added deviation evoked by our instruction to use a remembered strategy.  

Analysis 

 To measure performance during our reaching tasks, we calculated the angular deviation of a 

participant’s hand path from a straight-line movement to the target at the point of maximum velocity – 

which we term “hand deviation”. When reaching with a rotated cursor in the Rotated phase of the 

experiment, participants had to deviate their hand paths counterclockwise by the full amount of the 

visuomotor perturbation to make the cursor move directly to the target. We corrected for individual 

biases in reach behaviour by subtracting the mean hand deviations for each target in the Baseline phase 

of the experiment from hand deviations to the corresponding targets in the rotated phase. All 

subsequent calculations and data analysis were conducted on baseline-corrected data. To determine if 

participants adapted to the visuomotor rotation presented to them, we analyzed performance during 

key trial sets during Reach-with-cursor tasks in the Rotated phase of the experiment. The first trial set 

included the first 3 trials during learning, representing one reach to each of the three possible targets 

with the perturbation applied. Only the participants in the Abrupt group experienced the full 60° 

rotation during this trial set. Additional trial sets of interest included the final 6 Reach-with-cursor tasks 

in Block 1 for the Abrupt and Ramp groups and the final 6 Reach-with-cursor tasks in Block 4 for all 

groups.  

To confirm that participants in all groups adapted to the 60° rotation, we conducted a 2x3 mixed 

analysis of variance (ANOVA) with the group which participants belonged to as a between-subject factor 

and the Initial and Final block trial sets of interest (See Fig2A: grey-shaded areas) as a within-subject 

factor. 

To test whether the method of perturbation introduction affected implicit motor adaptation, we 

compared the aftereffects of learning as measured in Without Strategy No-cursor trials. We made two 

sets of comparisons. First, we compared hand deviations during these No-cursor tasks in the initial 

blocks in which each group first became exposed to the full 60° rotation: Block 4 for the Step group, and 

Block 1 for the Ramp and Abrupt groups. Additionally, to account for time spent adapting to a 

visuomotor perturbation, we compared Hand deviations during Without Strategy No-cursor tasks in 

Block 4 for all groups. For both comparisons, we first calculated mean hand deviations during each block 

.CC-BY 4.0 International licenseavailable under a
was not certified by peer review) is the author/funder, who has granted bioRxiv a license to display the preprint in perpetuity. It is made 

The copyright holder for this preprint (whichthis version posted July 5, 2022. ; https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746doi: bioRxiv preprint 

https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


   
 

   
 

for each participant. We then performed a one-way ANOVA to determine the effects of the method of 

perturbation introduction on hand deviations during these Without Strategy No-cursor tasks. For all 

comparisons, we computed Inclusion Bayes factors between models that include or do not include 

relevant effects [28]. To analyze strategy use following adaptation, we calculated the mean explicit 

strategy used during each block by each participant. We did this by subtracting mean hand deviations 

within a block during Without Strategy No-cursor tasks from mean hand deviations within a block during 

With Strategy No-cursor tasks. We repeated the analyses specified above for the explicit strategies 

participants employed.  

We also explored if the method of perturbation introduction affected the temporal dynamics of 

implicit aftereffects of learning and explicit strategy use – both measured via the PDP. We expected 

implicit aftereffects to decay over time. We calculated mean rates of change in hand deviations during 

each block of No-cursor tasks for participants in the rotated phase of the experiment. For each 

participant, we fitted a simple linear model predicting hand deviation as a function of the trial number 

within a No-cursor block. To determine the effects of the method of perturbation introduction and the 

block number on decay rates of implicit and explicit motor adaptation processes, we conducted 

separate two-way 3 (method of perturbation introduction) x 4 (block) mixed ANOVAs for implicit and 

explicit effects of learning, with the method of perturbation introduction as a between-subject factor 

and block as a within-subject factor. 

 

RESULTS 

 Participants in all groups adapted to the presented perturbations over the 4 blocks of the 

rotated phase of the experiment (main effect of trial set: F(1,102) = 1681.30, p < .001, η2
G = .87, BFincl > 106) 

(Fig 2: Init vs trial set “4”). The method of perturbation introduction further affected the extent of 

learning in the Rotated phase (interaction between group and trial set: F(2, 102) = 15.48, p < .001, η2
G = 

.11, BFincl > 106). This is likely driven by differences in the initial trials of the rotated phase of the 

experiment, as by the end of the final block, participants in all groups were able to adapt to ~86% of the 

60° visuomotor rotation (Step group mean: 51.81°, 86.35%; Ramp group mean: 50.34°, 83.90%; Abrupt 

group mean: 53.02°, 88.37%). We find moderate evidence that all three groups adapted to a similar 

level by block 4 of the experiment (BFincl = 0.30). 

.CC-BY 4.0 International licenseavailable under a
was not certified by peer review) is the author/funder, who has granted bioRxiv a license to display the preprint in perpetuity. It is made 

The copyright holder for this preprint (whichthis version posted July 5, 2022. ; https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746doi: bioRxiv preprint 

https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


   
 

   
 

 

Fig 2: A: Mean hand deviations from straight-to-target reaches during Reach-with-cursor trials. B: Hand 
deviations in trial sets of interest. Coloured regions represent 95% CI.  

 To measure implicit aftereffects of adaptation, we asked participants to exclude any explicit 

strategies they used to compensate for the perturbation during training. During the first block of 

reaching with a 60° visuomotor rotation (Block 1 for the Abrupt and Ramp groups, Block 4 for the Step 

group), aftereffects of learning were affected by the method of perturbation introduction (Fig 3A: main 

effect of group: F(2, 102) = 44.20, p < 0.001, η2 = .46, BFincl > 106). Implicit learning was higher for 

participants in the Step group (mean = 21.96°, sd = 8.07°) than those in the Ramp group (mean = 10.74°, 

sd = 3.71°, Tukey’s HSD: p < .001, BF10 > 106) and the Abrupt group (mean = 10.76°, sd = 4.50°, Tukey’s 

HSD: p < .001, BF10 > 106). We found moderate evidence that participants in the Ramp and Abrupt 

groups have similar amounts of implicit learning (BF10 = 0.249) after one block of adaptation. 

 

.CC-BY 4.0 International licenseavailable under a
was not certified by peer review) is the author/funder, who has granted bioRxiv a license to display the preprint in perpetuity. It is made 

The copyright holder for this preprint (whichthis version posted July 5, 2022. ; https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746doi: bioRxiv preprint 

https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


   
 

   
 

 

Fig 3: Mean hand deviations from straight-to-target reaches during No-cursor tasks without (A) and with 
(B) strategy use. C: Mean explicit strategies (calculated by subtracting Without-strategy hand deviations 
from With-strategy hand deviations). Coloured regions represent 95% CI. 

To account for time spent adapting to a visuomotor perturbation, we also repeated our analyses 

on the final block of each condition. The method of perturbation introduction affected the implicit 

aftereffects in the final block of the experiment (Fig 3A: main effect of group: F(2, 102) = 21.43, p < 0.001, 

η2 = .30, BFincl = 7.33x105). Post hoc tests revealed that after 4 blocks of adaptation, participants in the 

Step group exhibited ~80% higher implicit learning (mean = 21.96°, sd = 8.07°) than those in the Ramp 

group (mean = 11.18°, sd = 9.38°, Tukey’s HSD: p < .001, BF10 = 6.57x103) and the Abrupt group (mean = 

12.04°, sd = 5.34°, Tukey’s HSD: p < .001, BF10 = 2.20x105). We find moderate evidence that participants 

in the Ramp and Abrupt groups have similar amounts of implicit learning after being exposed to the 

perturbation for 4 blocks (BF10 = 0.27). 

 When initially experiencing a 60° perturbation – after 1 block in the Ramp and Abrupt groups, 

and after 4 blocks in the Step group – explicit strategy use was affected by the method of perturbation 

introduction (Fig 3C: main effect of group: F(2,102) = 5.46, p = 0.005, η2 = 0.10, BFincl = 6.80). During these 

initial blocks of experiencing a 60° perturbation, there was moderate evidence that participants in the 

Step and Abrupt groups could evoke strategies to account for the same proportion of a 60° perturbation 

(BF10 = 0.26). Furthermore, after 4 blocks of training, we found moderate evidence of similar explicit 

 

  

  

  

     

     

 
 
 
 
  

 
 
  
  
 
 
  

  
 
  

  
 
  

 
 
  
  

 

  

  

  

     

     

 
   

  
  

  
 
 
 
  
 
  
 
  

 
 
  
  

 

  

  

  

     

     

 
 
 
 
  

 
 
  
  
 
 
  

  
 
 
 
  
 
  
 
  

 
 
  
  

   
      

    

    

                                          

.CC-BY 4.0 International licenseavailable under a
was not certified by peer review) is the author/funder, who has granted bioRxiv a license to display the preprint in perpetuity. It is made 

The copyright holder for this preprint (whichthis version posted July 5, 2022. ; https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746doi: bioRxiv preprint 

https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


   
 

   
 

strategy use when cued in all groups (Fig 3B: BFincl = 0.19)

Fig 4: Left column: Mean hand deviations from straight-to-target reaches and calculated explicit 

strategies over 9 consecutive trials during No-cursor tasks without (A) and with strategy use (B), and 

calculated explicit strategies (C). Right column: Rates of change over 9 consecutive trials of right-column 

values during each block of the Rotated phase. Coloured regions represent 99% CI. 

 Both implicit aftereffects of learning, measured via the exclusion of explicit strategies during No-

cursor reaches, and explicit strategies may decay over time when repeatedly reaching without a cursor. 

To test whether these decay rates were affected by the method of perturbation introduction, we 

compared the rate of change in performance during 9-trial No-Cursor tasks. The method of perturbation 

introduction affected the rate of change of implicit aftereffects during 9-trial set of No-Cursor reaches 

(Fig 4A: main effect of group F(2,102) = 7.36, p = 0.001, η2 = 0.05, BFincl = 11.51) but the block number did 

not (F(3,306) = 1.01, p = 0.387, BFincl = 0.03). The rate of change of explicit strategies was not affected by 

.CC-BY 4.0 International licenseavailable under a
was not certified by peer review) is the author/funder, who has granted bioRxiv a license to display the preprint in perpetuity. It is made 

The copyright holder for this preprint (whichthis version posted July 5, 2022. ; https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746doi: bioRxiv preprint 

https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


   
 

   
 

either the method of perturbation of introduction (Fig 4C: no effect of group F(2,102) = 0.95, p = 0.389, 

BFincl = 0.06) or the block number (F(3,306) = 1.08, p = 0.358, BFincl = 0.03). When collapsed among blocks 

participants in the Step group had lower rates of decay over 9 No-cursor reaches (mean = -0.07°/trial, sd 

= 0.53°/trial) than those in the Ramp group (mean = -0.51°/trial, sd = 0.62°/trial, Tukey’s HSD: p = .003, 

BF10 = 17.37) and the Abrupt group (mean = -0.49°/trial, sd = 0.48°/trial, Tukey’s HSD: p = .005, BF10 = 

31.83). Our exploratory analysis on the rates of change of implicit and explicit components of learning 

suggests a possible mechanism by which stepped introduction of perturbations led to increased implicit 

aftereffects, but a more thorough examination of decay rates over a larger number of No-cursor reaches 

is necessary. 

  

.CC-BY 4.0 International licenseavailable under a
was not certified by peer review) is the author/funder, who has granted bioRxiv a license to display the preprint in perpetuity. It is made 

The copyright holder for this preprint (whichthis version posted July 5, 2022. ; https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746doi: bioRxiv preprint 

https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


   
 

   
 

DISCUSSION 

The extent of asymptotic implicit adaptation in visuomotor rotation reaching paradigms is 

commonly held to have an upper limit independent of the size of the perturbation when a perturbation 

is abruptly introduced. It is also thought that this limit may be overcome by gradually introducing the 

perturbation. Here, we find that gradually introducing a perturbation in a stepped manner, but not in a 

ramped manner, led to ~80% larger implicit aftereffects of learning, compared to abruptly introducing 

the perturbation. 

We reproduced the often observed ~15° limit to implicit motor adaptations when adapting to a 

large, abruptly introduced visuomotor rotation – measured with strategy exclusion trials. Whether this 

cap also applies to perturbations that are less salient, like those gradually introduced, is unsettled. Some 

previous studies that gradually introduced perturbations show possibly larger aftereffects [20,21,27]. 

Furthermore, recent studies have proposed that implicit adaptation processes both compete with and 

compensate for explicit strategies [14,29]. There is consequently strong theoretical backing for 

increased implicit learning in response to gradually introduced perturbations. However, there are many 

methods of introducing a perturbation gradually, and although they are generally considered under the 

same umbrella, it is not clear whether all have similar effects on implicit, or even explicit, learning. 

Against our expectations, when we directly compare these two types of gradual learning, we found 

increased implicit aftereffects of learning only when perturbations were introduced in a stepped, but 

not a ramped manner. This despite the Step group experiencing the full 60° rotation for only one block 

as opposed to three blocks for the Ramp group. The lack of disambiguation between gradual learning 

paradigms may have partially contributed to the conflicting findings in previous studies on gradually 

introduced visuomotor perturbations. 

In an interesting but exploratory finding, we see not only higher implicit aftereffects of learning, 

but also more robust implicit aftereffects of learning in our Step group. In the Abrupt and Ramp groups, 

we found typical decay of implicit aftereffects over the course of multiple reaches without any visual 

feedback of hand position [1,7,30–34] – that is, our measures of implicit aftereffects decreased over 

time. In the Step group however, we find no such decay during nine No-cursor reaches (Fig 4A). 

Introducing perturbations in a stepped manner may cause not only larger, but also more persistent, 

implicit learning. Taken together, the smaller increments followed by extended consolidation may be 

the necessary scaffolding for increased, robust implicit learning in stepped conditions. 

.CC-BY 4.0 International licenseavailable under a
was not certified by peer review) is the author/funder, who has granted bioRxiv a license to display the preprint in perpetuity. It is made 

The copyright holder for this preprint (whichthis version posted July 5, 2022. ; https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746doi: bioRxiv preprint 

https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


   
 

   
 

Given that these different gradual methods of perturbation introduction led to clear differences 

in implicit aftereffects of learning, we also asked whether explicit strategy use was differently affected. 

In line with the theory of explicit and implicit processes of adaptation being in competition with, or 

compensating for one another, participants in the Step group should show diminished explicit strategies 

compared to the ramped. In our study however, although the Step group had larger reach aftereffects 

during block 4 when compared to the Ramp group (21.49° vs. 11.81° respectively), we do not see any 

clear evidence of consequently lower explicit strategies in the Step group – or for that matter, even the 

Abrupt group (Fig 3C). Although a process dissociation procedure is one of many methods to measure 

explicit strategy use, it has been reliable in consistently detecting changes in scenarios where explicit 

strategy use is expected to vary [5,11,35] and it is consistent with measures of explicit strategies that ask 

participants to directly report aiming strategies [36]. This suggests that implicit adaptation may change 

in some way that is partially independent of explicit strategy use [36]. Additionally, our results challenge 

the commonly held assumption that adapting to gradually introduced large rotations, as in the Ramp 

group, is less explicit.  

What features of the stepped introduction are crucial for eliciting larger, and possibly more 

stable implicit learning? We do not yet know. The two methods of gradually introducing a perturbation 

were different along two main features; the time spent ramping up to a 60° rotation, and the ability to 

consolidate implicit learning during adaptation. The Ramp group was introduced to a full 60° rotation in 

fewer trials and was not given time to consolidate learning for any given intermediate perturbation size. 

Although the Step group was given up to 66 trials to consolidate learning to an intermediate 

perturbation, is possible that shorter steps would have been sufficient to elicit more implicit learning 

given that saturation, and likely consolidation, of implicit components of learning can occur in far fewer 

than 66 trials [37,38]. In learning paradigms with stepped introductions of perturbations, along with the 

number of trials spent on each step, the size and number of steps may also matter. Unpublished results 

from our research group suggest smaller step sizes may elicit even more implicit learning than we find in 

our current study [39]. Additionally, measuring decay in No-cursor trials following adaptation, and 

perhaps across even more trials than in this study, may be useful in gauging the resilience of implicit 

components of adaptation. Future studies should aim to identify key features of gradually introduced 

perturbations that affect implicit learning. Identifying these features will allow us to maximize implicit 

learning, a key outcome of rehabilitation and training paradigms. 

 

.CC-BY 4.0 International licenseavailable under a
was not certified by peer review) is the author/funder, who has granted bioRxiv a license to display the preprint in perpetuity. It is made 

The copyright holder for this preprint (whichthis version posted July 5, 2022. ; https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746doi: bioRxiv preprint 

https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


   
 

   
 

REFERENCES 

1.  Taylor JA, Krakauer JW, Ivry RB. Explicit and implicit contributions to learning in a sensorimotor 

adaptation task. J Neurosci. 2014;34: 3023–32. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3619-13.2014 

2.  Taylor JA, Ivry RB. Flexible cognitive strategies during motor learning. PLoS Comput Biol. 2011;7. 

doi:10.1371/journal.pcbi.1001096 

3.  Hegele M, Heuer H. Implicit and explicit components of dual adaptation to visuomotor rotations. 

Conscious Cogn. 2010;19: 906–917. doi:10.1016/j.concog.2010.05.005 

4.  Heuer H, Hegele M. Explicit and implicit components of visuo-motor adaptation: An analysis of 

individual differences. Conscious Cogn. 2015. doi:10.1016/j.concog.2014.12.013 

5.  Werner S, Van Aken BC, Hulst T, Frens MA, Van Der Geest JN, Strüder HK, et al. Awareness of 

sensorimotor adaptation to visual rotations of different size. PLoS One. 2015;10. 

doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0123321 

6.  McDougle SD, Ivry RB, Taylor JA. Taking Aim at the Cognitive Side of Learning in Sensorimotor 

Adaptation Tasks. Trends in Cognitive Sciences. 2016. pp. 535–544. 

doi:10.1016/j.tics.2016.05.002 

7.  Bond KM, Taylor JA. Flexible explicit but rigid implicit learning in a visuomotor adaptation task. J 

Neurophysiol. 2015. doi:10.1152/jn.00009.2015 

8.  McDougle SD, Bond KM, Taylor JA. Explicit and Implicit Processes Constitute the Fast and Slow 

Processes of Sensorimotor Learning. J Neurosci. 2015;35. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.5061-14.2015 

9.  Kim HE, Morehead JR, Parvin DE, Moazzezi R, Ivry RB. Invariant errors reveal limitations in motor 

correction rather than constraints on error sensitivity. Commun Biol. 2018;1: 19. 

doi:10.1038/s42003-018-0021-y 

10.  Vaswani PA, Shmuelof L, Haith AM, Delnicki RJ, Huang VS, Mazzoni P, et al. Persistent residual 

errors in motor adaptation tasks: Reversion to baseline and exploratory escape. J Neurosci. 

2015;35: 6969–6977. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2656-14.2015 

11.  Modchalingam S, Vachon CM, ’t Hart BM, Henriques DYP. The effects of awareness of the 

perturbation during motor adaptation on hand localization. PLoS One. 2019;14. doi:https:// 

doi.org/10.1371/journa l.pone.0220884 

.CC-BY 4.0 International licenseavailable under a
was not certified by peer review) is the author/funder, who has granted bioRxiv a license to display the preprint in perpetuity. It is made 

The copyright holder for this preprint (whichthis version posted July 5, 2022. ; https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746doi: bioRxiv preprint 

https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


   
 

   
 

12.  Neville K-M, Cressman EK. The Influence of Awareness on Explicit and Implicit Contributions to 

Visuomotor Adaptation Over Time. Exp Brain Res. 2018;0: 0. doi:10.1007/s00221-018-5282-7 

13.  Kim HE, Parvin DE, Ivry RB. The influence of task outcome on implicit motor learning. Elife. 

2019;8: 1–28. doi:10.7554/elife.39882 

14.  Albert ST, Jang J, Modchalingam S, ’t Hart M, Henriques D, Lerner G, et al. Competition between 

parallel sensorimotor learning systems. Elife. 2022;11. doi:https://doi.org/10.7554/eLife.65361 

15.  Tsay JS, Kim HE, Parvin DE, Stover AR, Ivry RB. Individual differences in proprioception predict the 

extent of implicit sensorimotor adaptation. J Neurophysiol. 2021;125: 1307–1321. 

doi:10.1152/jn.00585.2020 

16.  Tsay JS, Haith AM, Ivry RB, Kim HE. Interactions between sensory prediction error and task error 

during implicit motor learning. PLOS Comput Biol. 2022;18: e1010005. 

doi:10.1371/journal.pcbi.1010005 

17.  Leow LA, Marinovic W, de Rugy A, Carroll TJ. Task errors contribute to implicit aftereffects in 

sensorimotor adaptation. Eur J Neurosci. 2018;48: 3397–3409. doi:10.1111/ejn.14213 

18.  Mazzoni P, Krakauer JW. An implicit plan overrides an explicit strategy during visuomotor 

adaptation. J Neurosci. 2006. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.5317-05.2006 

19.  Tseng Y-W, Diedrichsen J, Krakauer JW, Shadmehr R, Bastian AJ. Sensory prediction errors drive 

cerebellum-dependent adaptation of reaching. J Neurophysiol. 2007;98: 54–62. 

doi:10.1152/jn.00266.2007 

20.  Kagerer FA, Contreras-Vidal JL, Stelmach GE. Adaptation to gradual as compared with sudden 

visuo-motor distortions. Exp Brain Res. 1997;115: 557–561. doi:10.1007/PL00005727 

21.  Salomonczyk D, Cressman EK, Henriques DYP. Proprioceptive recalibration following prolonged 

training and increasing distortions in visuomotor adaptation. Neuropsychologia. 2011;49: 3053–

3062. doi:10.1016/j.neuropsychologia.2011.07.006 

22.  Michel C, Pisella L, Prablanc C, Rode G, Rossetti Y. Enhancing visuomotor adaptation by reducing 

error signals: Single-step (Aware) versus multiple-step (Unaware) exposure to wedge prisms. J 

Cogn Neurosci. 2007;19: 341–350. doi:10.1162/jocn.2007.19.2.341 

23.  Kluzik J, Diedrichsen J, Shadmehr R, Bastian AJ. Reach Adaptation: What Determines Whether We 

.CC-BY 4.0 International licenseavailable under a
was not certified by peer review) is the author/funder, who has granted bioRxiv a license to display the preprint in perpetuity. It is made 

The copyright holder for this preprint (whichthis version posted July 5, 2022. ; https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746doi: bioRxiv preprint 

https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


   
 

   
 

Learn an Internal Model of the Tool or Adapt the Model of Our Arm? J Neurophysiol. 2008;100: 

1455–1464. doi:10.1152/jn.90334.2008 

24.  Kagerer FA, Contreras-Vidal JL, Bo J, Clark JE. Abrupt, but not gradual visuomotor distortion 

facilitates adaptation in children with developmental coordination disorder. Hum Mov Sci. 

2006;25: 622–633. doi:10.1016/j.humov.2006.06.003 

25.  Buch ER, Young S, Contreras-Vidal JL. Visuomotor adaptation in normal aging. Learn Mem. 

2003;10: 55–63. doi:10.1101/lm.50303 

26.  Werner S, Rickers C, Strüder HK. Effect of repeated explicit instructions on visuomotor adaptation 

and intermanual transfer. bioRxiv. 2022.  

27.  Butcher PA, Ivry RB, Kuo S-H, Rydz D, Krakauer JW, Taylor JA. The cerebellum does more than 

sensory-prediction-error-based learning in sensorimotor adaptation tasks. J Neurophysiol. 2017; 

jn.00451.2017. doi:10.1152/jn.00451.2017 

28.  Clyde MA, Ghosh J, Littman ML. Bayesian adaptive sampling for variable selection and model 

averaging. J Comput Graph Stat. 2011;20: 80–101. doi:10.1198/jcgs.2010.09049 

29.  Miyamoto YR, Wang S, Smith MA. Implicit adaptation compensates for erratic explicit strategy in 

human motor learning. Nat Neurosci. 2020;23: 443–455. doi:10.1038/s41593-020-0600-3 

30.  Smith MA, Ghazizadeh A, Shadmehr R. Interacting adaptive processes with different timescales 

underlie short-term motor learning. PLoS Biol. 2006;4: 1035–1043. doi:10.1063/1.2184639 

31.  Bindra G, Brower R, North R, Zhou W, Joiner WM. Normal aging affects the short-term temporal 

stability of implicit, but not explicit, motor learning following visuomotor adaptation. eNeuro. 

2021;8. doi:10.1523/ENEURO.0527-20.2021 

32.  Taylor JA, Wojaczynski GJ, Ivry RB. Trial-by-trial analysis of intermanual transfer during 

visuomotor adaptation. J Neurophysiol. 2011;106: 3157–3172. doi:10.1152/jn.01008.2010 

33.  Morehead RJ, Taylor JA, Parvin DE, Ivry RB. Characteristics of implicit sensorimotor adaptation 

revealed by task-irrelevant clamped feedback. J Cogn Neurosci. 2017;29: 1061–1074. 

doi:10.1162/jocn_a_01108 

34.  Morehead JR, Qasim SE, Crossley MJ, Ivry RB. Savings upon re-aiming in visuomotor adaptation. J 

Neurosci. 2015;35: 14386–14396. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.1046-15.2015 

.CC-BY 4.0 International licenseavailable under a
was not certified by peer review) is the author/funder, who has granted bioRxiv a license to display the preprint in perpetuity. It is made 

The copyright holder for this preprint (whichthis version posted July 5, 2022. ; https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746doi: bioRxiv preprint 

https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


   
 

   
 

35.  Gastrock RQ, Modchalingam S, ‘t Hart BM, Henriques DYP. External error attribution dampens 

efferent-based predictions but not proprioceptive changes in hand localization. bioRxiv. 2020. 

doi:10.1101/2020.02.05.936062 

36.  ’t Hart BM, Taqvi U, Gastrock RQ, Jennifer E, Modchalingam S, Henriques DYP. Measures of 

Implicit and Explicit Adaptation Do Not Linearly Add. bioRxiv. 2022. Available: 

https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.06.07.495044 

37.  Ruttle JE, Hart BM ’t, Henriques DYP. Implicit motor learning within three trials. Sci Rep. 2021;11: 

1–11. doi:10.1038/s41598-021-81031-y 

38.  Ruttle JE, Cressman EK, ’t Hart BM, Henriques DYP. Time course of reach adaptation and 

proprioceptive recalibration during visuomotor learning. PLoS One. 2016;11. 

doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0163695 

39.  ’t Hart BM, Ruttle JE, Henriques YP. Proprioceptive recalibration generalizes relative to hand 

position. Poster - Neuroscience 2019. 2019. p. 492.03 / O2. Available: 

https://deniseh.lab.yorku.ca/files/2020/05/tHart_SfN_2019.pdf?x64373 

 

.CC-BY 4.0 International licenseavailable under a
was not certified by peer review) is the author/funder, who has granted bioRxiv a license to display the preprint in perpetuity. It is made 

The copyright holder for this preprint (whichthis version posted July 5, 2022. ; https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746doi: bioRxiv preprint 

https://doi.org/10.1101/2022.07.04.498746
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

